
ORIGINAL 

TO: Docket Control 

FROM: Steven M. Olea 
Director 
Utilities Division 

DATE: July 8,20 13 

RE: STAFF REPORT FOR COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY’S 
APPLICATION FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE (DOCKET NO. W- 
0 1 559A- 12-0479) 

Attached is the Staff Report for Coldwater Canyon Water Company’s application for a 
permanent rate increase. Staff recommends approval of the rate increase application using 
Staffs recommended rates and charges. 

Any party who wishes may file comments to the Staff Report with the Commission’s 
Docket Control by 4:OO p.m. on or before July 19,2013. 

SM0:BCA:sms 

Originator: Brendan C. Aladi 



Service List for: Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-O1559A-12-0479 

Mr. Roger Wagner 
Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Post Office Box 637 
Black Canyon City, Arizona 85324 



STAFF REPORT 
UTILITIES DIVISION 

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. W- 01559A-12-0479 

APPLICATION FOR 
A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE 

JULY 8,2013 



STAFF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

The Staff Report for Coldwater Canyon Water Company, Docket No. W-O1559A-12- 
0479 was the responsibility of the Staff members listed below. Brendan C. Aladi was 
responsible for the financial review and analysis of the Company’s application, recommended 
revenue requirement, rate base and rate design. Jian Liu was responsible for the engineering and 
technical analysis. Carmen Madrid was responsible for reviewing the Commission’s records on 
customer complaints filed with the Commission. 

Public Utilities Analyst I11 

Jian Liu 
Utilities Engineer 

Carmen Madrid 
Public Utilities Consumer Analyst I 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
COLDWATER CAYON WATER COMPANY 

APPLICATION FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE 
DOCKET NO. W-01559A-12-0479 

Coldwater Canyon Water Company (“Coldwater Canyon” or “Company”) filed an 
application for a rate increase with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) on 
November 29,2013. The application was made sufficient on April 23,2013. 

Coldwatcr Canyon is a class D for-profit C-Corporation, Arizona public service 
corporation that provides potable water service to approximately 380 metered customers. The 
Company is located in the vicinity of Black Canyon City, in Yavapai County, Arizona. The 
current rates were authorized in Decision No. 55062, dated June 11, 1986. 

The Company proposed a $28,012l or a 30.12 percent increase over the test year revenue 
of $92,988 to $121,(!00. Company proposed revenue would result in an operating income of 
$30,757 for a 14.03 percent rate of return on an original cost rate base (“OCRB”) of $219,294. 
Company proposed rates would increase the typical residential 5 / 8  x 3/4-inch meter bill with a 
median usage of4,85’9 gallons from $15.43 to $21.55, for an increase of $6.12, or 39.7 percent. 

Staff recommends a $22,012 or a 22.24 percent increase over the Staff adjusted test year 
revenue of $98,988 to $121,000. Staffs recommended revenues would result in an operating 
income of $17,590, for a 10.97 rate of return on an original rate base (“OCRE%”) of $160,347. 
Staffs recommended rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a 
median usage of4,859 gallons from $15.43 to $16.36, for an increase of $0.93, or 6.0 percent. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Staff recommends approval of its recommended rates and charges as shown in Schedule 
BCA-4. 

2. Staff recommends that the Company be ordered to file with Docket Control, a tariff 
schedule of its new rates and charges within 30 days after the effective date of the 
Decision in this proceeding. 

3. Staff recoinmends that, on a going-forward basis, the Company maintain its books and 
records in accordance with the National Association of Regulatory Commissioners 
(“NARIJC”) Uniform System of Accounts. The Company should file an affidavit in 
Docket Control by December 31, 2013, as a compliance item in this docket, attesting that 
the Company’s books and records are being kept in accordance with NARUC. 

-~ 
Coinpmy requested an increase the total operating revenue of $28,000 as shown on page 6 of its application. This increase 

would restilt iri totrl revenue of $121,000. However, Coldwatcr Canyon proposed rates would actually produce total revenue of 

$126,578. rcsdting in the difference of $5.578 (1.e. S126,578 - $121,000). 



4. Staff recommends that the Company be ordered to use the depreciation rates presented in 
Table B of the attached Engineering Report. 

5. Staff recommends that the Company be required to install a well meter for each of the 
Company’s six active wells. Staff further recommends that the Company file 
documentation with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, demonstrating 
that installation of the six well meters has been completed by April 30, 2014. 

6. Staff recommends that the Company monitor its three water systems and submit the 
gallons pumpled and sold to determine the non-account water for one full year. The 
Company should coordinate when it reads the well meters each month with customer 
billing so that an accurate accounting is determined. The results of this monitoring and 
reporting shall. be docketed, as a compliance item in this case, by January 3 1,20 15. If the 
reported water loss is greater than 10 percent for any water system, the Company shall 
prepare a report containing a detailed analysis and plan to reduce water loss to 10 percent 
or less. If the Company believes it is not cost effective to reduce the water loss to less 
than 10 percent, it should submit a detailed cost benefit analysis to support its opinion. In 
no case shall the Company allow water loss to be greater than 15 percent. The water loss 
reduction report or the detailed analysis, whichever is submitted, shall be docketed, as a 
compliance item in this case, by March 15,201 5 .  

7. Staff recommends that any increase in rates and charges approved in this proceeding not 
become effective until the first day of the month following the Company’s filing of an 
updated ADElQ Compliance Status Report indicating that the Company is in compliance 
with ADEQ requirements. 

8. Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in 
this docket and within 90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at 
least three BhlPs in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created 
by Staff for Commission’s review and consideration. The templates created by Staff are 
available on the Commission’s website at 
http ://www.azcc. gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms. asp. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 
FACT SHEET ............................................................................................................ ................................................... 1 

1 TYPE OF OWNERSHIP ................. ...................................... ............................................... 

TYPICAL 5/8-INCfI RESKIENTIAL BILL ............... ............................................. ...................... 2 

CUSTOMERS .............................................................................................................................................................. 2 

............. 2 

BACKGROUND ........................................................................................................................................................... 3 

CONSUMER SERVICE!$ ........................................................................................................................................... 4 

NOTIFICATIONS ................... ...................................... .......................................................... 

COMPLIANCE ........................................................................................................................................................... 4 

ENGINEERING AXALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................................................ 4 

RATE BASE ................................................................................................................................................................ 5 

PLANT nv SERVICJ .............................. .................................................. 

CONTRIBUTION IN ,$ID OF CONSTRUCT1 ............................................ 

4 ACCUMULATED AhilORTIZATION OF CIAC ........... 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION .............. ............................................ ........................................ 5 

WORKING CAPlTAL, ............... 5 

OPERATING INCOME: STATEMENT ................................................................................................................... 6 

..................................... 

............ ......................................... ........................................................... 

.6 OPERATING REVENUE .......... ........................................ ................................................ 

OPERATNG EXPENSES ............................. ............................................... ........................................ 6 

REVENUE REQUIRER'IENT .................................................................................................................................... 7 

RATE DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................... 7 

MISCELLANEOUS SE-RVICE CHARGES ............................................................................................................. 8 

SERVICE LINE AND Pr'IETER INSTALLATION CHARGES ............................................................................. 8 

STAFF RECOMMENClATIONS ............................................................................................................................... 9 



SCHEDULES 

Summary of Filing ................................................................................................. Schedule BCA-1 

Rate Base ............................................................................................................... Schedule BCA-2 

Statement of Operating Income ............................................................................. Schedule BCA-3 

Rate Design ............................................................................................................ Schedule BCA-4 

Typical Bill Analysis .......................................................................... Schedule BCA-5 

Income Tax Calculation .................................................................. ..Schedule BCA-6 

ATTACHMENT 

Engineering Report ......................................................................................................................... A 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-0 1 S59.A-12-0479 
Page 1 

Fact sheet 

Companv: 

Type of Ownership: IC Corporation. 

Coldwater Canyon Water Company (“Coldwater Canyon” or “Company”) is a class D for-profit 
Arizona public service corporation that provides potable water service to approximately 380 
metered customers. 

Rates: 

Permanent rate increase application filed: November 29,20 12. 

Current test year end1::d: December 3 1,20 1 1. 

Prior test year ended: December 31, 1984. 

The application became sufficient on April 23,2013. 

Company Company Staff 
Current Proposed Recommended 
Rates Rates Rates 

Monthly Minimum Rates 

Residential Monthly Minimum Charge 
518 x 314-inch meter 
314-inch meter 
1-inch meter 
1112-inch meter 
2-inch meter 
3-inch meter 

(Gallons included in the minimum) 

$ 12.00 $ 16.00 $ 12.50 
$ NIA $ 16.00 $ 12.50 
$ 14.00 $ 18.00 $ 30.00 
$ NIA $ 22.00 $ 55.00 
$ 20.00 $ 26.00 $ 85.00 
$ NIA $ NIA $ NIA 

2,000 2,000 0 



Coldwater Canyon W :iter Company 
Docket No. W-01559,’1-12-0479 
Page 2 

Fact Sheet (Continu(;d) 
Company Company Staff 
Current Proposed Recommended 
Rates Rates Rates 

Commodity Rates (Per 1,000 gallons) 

518 x 314 & %-inch mt:ters 
0 to 2,000 gallons 
Over 2,000 gallons 

All meter sizes 
0 to 2,000 gallons 
2,001 to 5,000 gallons 
5,000 to 10,000 galloix 
Over 10,000 gallons 

518 x 314 & %-inch m ! m  
0 to 4,000 gallons 
4,001 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

All other meters sizes, 
0 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

$ 0 
$ 1.20 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

$ NIA 
$ N/A 
$ NIA 

$ N/A 
$ NIA 

NIA 
NIA 

$ 0.00 
$ 1.85 
$ 2.00 
$ 2.60 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

$ .75 
$ 1.00 
$ 1.65 

$ 1.00 
1.65 

Typical 5/8x3/4 or 3.i4-inch residential bill 

Average use (8,83 1 gallons) $ 20.20 $ 29.21 $ 20.33 

Median use (4,859 gallons) $ 15.43 $ 21.55 $ 16.36 

Customers 

Average Number of customers in the current test year (1213 111 1): 380 

Notifications 

Affidavit of mailing f’or the Customer Notification was filed on February 5 ,  20 13. 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-01559.A-12-0479 
Page 3 

Summary of Filing 

The test year results as adjusted by Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) for Coldwater 
Canyon Water Company (“Coldwater Canyon” or “Company”) show total operating revenue of 
$98,988, an operatinil, income $544, for a rate of return of 0.34 percent, as shown on Schedule 
BCA-1. The Original Cost Rate Base (“OCRT3”) as adjusted by Staff is $160,347l. 

Coldwater Canyon proposed a $28,012, or a 30.12 percent, increase over the test year 
revenue of $92,988 to $121,000. The Company requested an increase in the total operating 
revenue of $28,000 shown on page 6 of its application. This increase would result in total 
revenue of $12 1,000. However, Coldwater Canyon proposed rates would actually produce total 
revenue of $126,578, resulting in the difference of $5,578 (i.e. $126,578 - 121,000). 

Company proposed revenue would result in an operating income of $30,757 for a rate of 
return 14.03 percent. Company proposed rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4- 
inch meter bill with a median usage of 4,859 gallons from $15.43 to $21.55, for an increase of 
$6.12, or 39.7 percent, as shown on Schedule BCA-5. 

Staff reconimads a $22,012 or a 22.24 percent increase over the Staff adjusted test year 
revenue of $98,988 tto $121,000. Staffs recommended revenues would result in an operating 
income of $17,590 for a rate of return of 10.97 percent. Staffs recommended rates would 
increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median usage of 4,859 gallons 
from $15.43 to $16.36, for an increase of $0.93, or 6.0 percent, as shown on Schedule BCA-5. 

According to the application, the Company requests a rate increase due to increases in the 
cost of operating the aging water system, increased regulatory requirements, increased county 
liability insurance requirements and has not been in for a rate increase since 1985. 

Background 

During the t a t  year ended December 31, 1984, Coldwater Canyon provided water 
service to an average of 146 metered customers. 

Coldwater Cmyon is an Arizona C Corporation that provides water service within 
portions of Yavapai County, Arizona. The Company provides service to approximately 370 
active connections. 

Coldwater Canyon filed an application for a rate increase with the Arizona Corporation 
Commission (“Commission”) on November 29, 2012. On April 23, 2013, Staff issued a Letter 
of Sufficiency. 

’ The Company did not propose a fair value rate base that differs froin its OCRB. 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W -0 1 5 5 9 A- 1 2-0479 
Page 4 

Consumer Services 

Staff reviewed the Commission’s records for the period beginning January 1, 2010, to 
December 3 1 , 201 1, and found no complaints and opinions filed against the rate increase request. 
For the year 2012 to June 14, 2012, Staff found the following: 

2012 Zero Complaint 

201 3 
Two opinions - Rate case items (opposed) 
One colmplaint - Quality of service 
Zero opinions 

A notarized affidavit of mailing “Customer Notification” was filed with the application 
on August 31,2012. 

Compliance 

The Utilities Ilivision Compliance Section shows no outstanding compliance issues. 

Goldwater Canyon is current on its property and sales tax payment. 

Coldwater Canyon is in good standing with the Corporations Division of the 
Commission. 

Compliance with .the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners 
[“NARUC”) Uniforip System of Accounts (“USoA”) 

Commission rules require water companies to maintain their books and records in 
accordance with the IVARUC USoA. Arizona Administrative Code R14-2-411(D)(2) states the 
following: “Each utility shall maintain its books and records in conformity with the NARUC 
Uniform System of Accounts for Class A, B, C, and D Water Utilities.” 

Staff noted during the course of its audit in this filing, that the Company did not 
consistently follow the NARUC USoA as required by the Commission. Staff found that the 
Company did not kecp records of its operation from 1985 to 2004, did not record some cost of 
plant in the correct accounts, did not record plant retirements, and had poor record keeping. 
Consequently, Coldwater Canyon plans to hire an accounting firm to help the Company maintain 
its books and records in accordance with the NARUC USoA. 

Engineering Analysis and Recommendations 

Staff inspectcd Coldwater Canyon’s plant facilities on June 25, 2013. A complete 
discussion of Staffs technical findings and recommendations and a complete description of the 
water system are provided in the attached Engineering Report. 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-O1559A-12-0479 
Page 5 

Staffs adjustments decreased the Company’s proposed rate base by $58,947, from 
$219,294 to $160,347, as shown on Schedule BCA-2, page 1. Details of Staffs adjustments are 
discussed below. 

Plant in Service 

Adjustment A increases plant in service by $13,411 from $549,200 to $562,611, as 
shown on Schedule RCA-2, pages 1 and 2. This adjustment reflects Staffs reclassification and 
addition of supported plant in service. 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Accumulated Depreciation - Adjustment B decreases accumulated depreciation, account 
no. 108, by $8,308 from $329,586 to $321,278, as shown on Schedule BCA-2, pages 1 and 3. 

Contribution in aid of Construction (“CIAC”) 

Adjustment C increases gross CIAC account by $285,510 from $0 to $285,510, as shown 
on Schedule BCA-2, page 1 and 4. This adjustment reflects Staffs recognition as CIAC of 
unsupported plant additions. The Company did not maintain records for plant additions from 
1985 to the end of the current test year. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

Coldwater Canyon did not claim any accumulated amortization of CIAC. Adjustment D 
increases amortization of CIAC account by $195,511 from $0 to $195,511, as shown on 
Schedule BCA-2, pages 1 and 4. This adjustment reflects Staffs recognition of unsupported 
plant addition as CIAC and its amortization. 

Working Capital 

Coldwater Canyon did not claim any working capital allowance. Staffs adjustments E 
and F resulted in a net increase to working capital of $9,333, from $0 to $9,333, as shown on 
Schedule BCA-2, pages 1 and 4. Cash working capital was calculated by using the formula 
method which equals one-eighth of the operating expenses less depreciation, taxes, purchased 
power and purchased water expenses plus one twenty-fourth of purchased power and purchased 
water expenses. 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 
Page 6 

Operating Income Statement 

Operating Revenue 

Staffs adjustment to total operating revenue resulted in a net increase of $6,000, from 
92,988 to $98,988, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, page 1. Details of Staffs adjustments are 
discussed below. 

Metered Water Revenue - Adjustment A increases metered water revenue by $6,000, 
from 92,988 to $98,988, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, page 1 and 2. Staffs adjustment reflects 
Staffs calculation of the metered water revenue using the billing determinants provided by the 
Company. 

Operating Expenses 

Staffs adjustments to operating expenses resulted in a net increase of $8,200, from 
$90,243 to $98,443, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, page 1. Details of Staffs adjustments are 
presented below. 

Salaries and Wages Expense - Adjustment B increases salaries and wages expense by 
$4,200, from $37,200 to $41,400, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2. This adjustment 
reflects the supported salaries and wages expense for the test year. 

Purchased Power Expense - Adjustment C decreases purchased power expense by 
$1,020, from $13,341 to $12,321, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2. Staff removed 
out of test year expenses. 

Repairs and Maintenance Expense - Adjustment D increases repairs and maintenance 
expense by $2,432, from $12,100 to $14,532, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2. This 
adjustment reflects a reasonable normalized amount of arsenic media expense based on two 
years and $840 in other repairs and maintenance expense. 

Water Testing Expense - Adjustment E increases water testing expense by $1,594, from 
$2,100 to $3,694, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2. This adjustment reflects the 
annual water testing costs determined and reported in the attached Engineering Report. 

General Liability Insurance - Adjustment F decreases general liability insurance expense 
by $306, from $5,109 to $4,803, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2. This adjustment 
reflects the updated and supported general liability insurance expense. 

Rate Case Expense - Adjustment G increases rate case expense by $1,820, from $1,324 
to $3,144, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 5. This adjustment reflects a reasonable 
normalized amount of rate case expense based on a three year normalization period. 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 
Page 7 

Depreciation Expense - Adjustment H decreases depreciation expense by $1,087, from 
$9,936 to $8,849, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 4. Staffs depreciation expense 
reflects application of Staffs recommended depreciation rates to Staffs recommended plant 
balances. 

Taxes Other Than Income - Adjustment I increases taxes other than income by $270, 
from $0 to $270, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 5 .  This adjustment reflects the 
amount supported by the Company’s documentation for taxes other than income. 

Property Tax Expense - Adjustment J increases property tax expense by $144, from 
$6,144 to $6,288 as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 5 .  Staff calculated its property tax 
amount using a modified version of the Arizona Department of Revenue’s (“ADOR’) property 
tax method. 

Income Tax - Adjustment K increases income tax by $1 53, from $0 to $1 53, as shown on 
This adjustment reflects the income tax amount on the Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 5.  

operating income. 

Revenue Requirement 

Staff recommends a $22,012, or a 22.24 percent, increase over the Staff adjusted test year 
revenue of $98,988 to $121,000. Staffs recommended revenues would result in an operating 
income of $17,590 for a 10.97 percent rate of return as shown on Schedule BCA-1. 

Rate Design 

Schedule BCA-4 presents a complete list of the Company’s present, proposed, and Staffs 
recommended rates and charges. 

The Company requested an increase in the total operating revenue of $28,000 shown on 
page 6 of its application. This increase would result in total revenue of $121,000. However, 
Coldwater Canyon proposed rates would actually produce total revenue of $126,578, resulting in 
the difference of $5,578 (ie $126,578 - 121,000). 

The Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
bill with a median usage of 4,859 gallons from $15.43 to $21.55, for an increase of $6.12, or 
39.7 percent, as shown on Schedule BCA-5. 

Staffs recommended rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill 
with a median usage of 4,859 gallons from $15.43 to $16.36, for an increase of $0.93, or 6.0 
percent, as shown on Schedule BCA-5. 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 
Page 8 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

The Company proposes to change the establishment charge from $12.50 to $25. Staff 
finds $25 as a reasonable charge for the service and recommends approval of this element of the 
Company’s request. 

The Company proposes to change the reconnection (delinquent) charge from $50 to $75. 
Staff finds $50 as a reasonable charge for the service and recommends denial of the Company’s 
request, and approval of Staffs recommendation. 

The Company proposes to change the meter test (if correct) charge from $25 to $75. 
Staff finds $25 as a reasonable charge for the service and recommends denial of the Company’s 
request, and approval of Staffs recommendation. 

The Company currently charges $40 for deposit and is proposing to change it to $100. 
Staff recommends approval of the default rate authorized per Rule, R-14-2-403.B.7. 

The Company currently pays 6 percent for deposit interest and is proposing to change it 
to 4 percent. Staff recommends approval of the default rate authorized per Rule, R-14-2-403.B.3. 

The Company proposes to change the Non-Sufficient Fund (“NSF”) check charge from 
$10 to $25. Staff finds $20 as a reasonable charge for the service and recommends approval of 
this element of the Company’s request. 

The Company proposes no change to deferred payment charge of $18. Staff recommends 
approval of the default rate authorized per Rule, R-14-2-409. 

The Company proposes a new late payment charge of $5. Staff recommends approval of 
the default rate authorized per Rule, R-14-2-409. 

The Company proposes to change the meter reread (if correct) charge from $12.50 to 
$25. Staff finds $25 as a reasonable charge for the service and recommends approval of this 
element of the Company’s request. 

The Company has proposed a Reconnection (Delinquent) After-Hours charge of $75 .OO, 
and an Establishment (after hours) charge of $50.00. Staff agrees that an additional fee for 
service provided after normal business hours is appropriate when such service is provided at the 
customer’s request. Such a tariff compensates the utility for additional expenses incurred from 
providing after-hours service. Moreover, Staff concludes that it is appropriate to apply an after- 
hours service charge in addition to the charge for any utility service provided after hours at the 
customer’s request. Staff recommends denial of the Company’s requested Reconnection 
(Delinquent) After Hours and elimination of the Establishment (after hours) charges. Instead, 
Staff recommends the creation of a separate $30.00 after-hours service charge. For example, 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 
Page 9 

under Staffs proposal, a customer would be subject to a $25.00 (proposed) Establishment fee if 
it is done during normal business hours, but would pay an additional $30.00 after-hours fee if the 
customer requested that the establishment be done after normal working hours. 

Service Line and Meter Installation Charges 

The Company has requested changes to its service line and meter installation charges as 
shown on Schedule BCA-4. 

Staff has recommended service line and meter installation charges based upon an analysis 
of costs as discussed in the attached Engineering Report. Further, since the Company may at 
times install meters on existing service lines, it would be appropriate for some customers to only 
be charged for the meter installation. Therefore, Staff recommends separate service line and 
meter installation charges. Staff recommends approval of Staffs service line and meter 
installation charges are shown on Schedule BCA-4. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Staff recommends approval of its recommended rates and charges as shown in Schedule 
BCA-4. 

2. Staff further recommends that the Company be ordered to file with Docket Control, a 
tariff schedule of its new rates and charges within 30 days after the effective date of the 
Decision in this proceeding. 

3. Staff further recommends that, on a going-forward basis, the Company maintain its books 
and records in accordance with the NARUC USoA. The Company should file an 
affidavit in Docket Control by December 31, 2013, as a compliance item in this docket, 
attesting that the Company’s books and records are being kept in accordance with 
NARUC. 

4. Staff further recommends that the Company be ordered to use the depreciation rates 
presented in Table B of the attached Engineering Report. 

5. Staff further recommends that the Company be required to install a well meter for each of 
the Company’s six active wells. Staff further recommends that the Company file 
documentation with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, demonstrating 
that the installation of the six well meters has been completed by April 30, 2014. 

6. Staff further recommends that the Company monitor its three water systems and submit 
the gallons pumped and sold to determine the non-account water for one full year. The 
Company should coordinate when it reads the well meters each month with customer 
billing so that an accurate accounting is determined. The results of this monitoring and 
reporting shall be docketed, as a compliance item in this case, by January 3 1, 2015. If the 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 
Page 10 

reported water loss is greater than 10 percent for any water system, the Company shall 
prepare a report containing a detailed analysis and plan to reduce water loss to 10 percent 
or less. If the Company believes it is not cost effective to reduce the water loss to less 
than 10 percent, it should submit a detailed cost benefit analysis to support its opinion. In 
no case shall the Company allow water loss to be greater than 15 percent. The water loss 
reduction report or the detailed analysis, whichever is submitted, shall be docketed, as a 
compliance item in this case, by March 15,2015. 

7. Staff further recommends that any increase in rates and charges approved in this 
proceeding not become effective until the first day of the month following the 
Company’s filing of an updated ADEQ Compliance Status Report indicating that the 
Company is in compliance with ADEQ requirements. 

8. Staff further recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance 
item in this docket and within 90 days of the effective date of a decision in this 
proceeding, at least three BMPs in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the 
templates created by Staff for Commission’s review and consideration. The templates 
created by Staff are available on the Commission’s website at 
http ://www. azcc. gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms. asp. 



Coldwater Canyon Water Company 
DOCket  NO. W-0155YA-?2-3479 Sched!Ae BCA-7 
Test Year Enoed December 31,2C11 

Oxrzt ing Expensss 
0 pe ratior; an c Ida; r;ier;anc~ 
Deoreciation 
Froperty & Otner Tzxes 
Insame Tax 

. ,  



Coldwaiter Canyon Wafer Company 
2ozknr N3 W-C'i559A-12-047S 
TOSI Y2.a: Encea December 3'1 20A 1 

Scheacle sc4-:: 
Page 1 5 4  

$549,200 % i 3 , 4 1  A $532,511 

Contributions G - x s  
Less. 

$513 



' '. 
, 

s; 



Zolcwtter Canyon Water Company 

i est Year Enaed Llecernoer 33,  20" 
D X K ~  No VL'-C783?,+-12-0392 
_. 

Schedule BC,4-2 
Page 3 0: 4 

Amount 

f 329,585 

s .~~ 13escnotlon ___- Ajo'icati0-i Adiustmen: - 

11i:angioies $ - 5  - 

Structures and 1rnProvernen:s i0.242 E A 5  c.535 
'I/veI/s a d  Srings 4 1 ,'I 5; 519 13,632 
Dower Generation Ecuiomen (5 i 4 )  534 
Electrical Pumping Equixnenr 93 .3 '8  < 33 92.823 
'&aier Trearrnen: Piant 35,4*,; ('I c? ,6 "I 3)  43.C2L 
'iVater Treat Equipment (Soin Ctisrnicai Feeam' )  (327) Si' 

3srrioution Reservoirs & SFandpipes 
Srorage Tank 31.572 (762) 42,636 
Pressure Tank ('I ,088) : ,988 

._ i ransrnission and Gisrrixmon Mains (4,551 ', ,767 ;2,8,2.4 
sewices 
Meters and Meier 1nstalia:ion i; u.d',2 2 2.267 dt 651 
iydrants 
3ine: Pian: ani; li/l!szelianeoos Equipmen: (263) 252 
3 f k e  Cumiture an3 Fixtures 
Zornpuiers anc Softwars 
';;ansoomtior, Ecluiomen: (:22! 
' r ~ o l s  anc Work E x i m e n i  17.382 
%wer Operated Eauipmenr 
22rnrnunicai-ioix Ezoiomen: 
Xisceliazeaus Equi~rnenr 2,L57 2.223 ,?2e 

3tner TancjiSie %n: 
'TXal 

_and and Land Riahts 

-0- 



1 
c 



' i  



t 





1.335.07 

7 400' 
I ,  , " I O  

7.79% 
S 23.372 
5 2c,522 



I P 

I t 



k 

-5 9e ,538 
2 

$ * - -  , ? I  J --'- 3 

r,,- A ? ,  5 i 'i,K 



Presen! 





Coldwaxer Canyon Company 
3 o x e :  t4s. !4-0-,559,%4.2-3179 
Tes, Year Cnaec: 3ecsmoer 3,  20' : 

103 0303% 



CONCLUSIONS 

Engineering Report for Coldwater Canyon 
Water Company 

Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 

By: Jian Liu 
Utilities Engineer 

July 2,2013 

1. Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) reported that the Coldwater 
Canyon Water Company (“Coldwater Canyon” or the “Company”) has not submitted the 
201 1 Consumer Confidence Report (“CCR’) or the CCR Mailing Waiver that were due 
by July 1, 2012, and October 1, 2012, respectively. (ADEQ Compliance Status Report 
dated February 5,2013). 

2. The Company is not located in any Active Management Area (“AMA”) and is not subject 
to any AMA reporting and conservation requirements. Arizona Department of Water 
Resources (“ADWR’) reported that Coldwater Canyon is currently in compliance with 
departmental requirements governing water providers and/or community water systems. 
(ADWR compliance status report dated June 24,2013). 

3. A check with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) Utilities 
Division Compliance Section showed no delinquent compliance items for Coldwater 
Canyon. (ACC Compliance Section Email dated June 26,2013). 

4. Coldwater Canyon has approved Curtailment Plan and Backflow Prevention Tariffs on 
file with the Commission. 

5 .  Staff concludes that Coldwater Canyon has adequate production capacity and storage 
capacity to serve the existing customer base and reasonable growth. 

6. Staff has reviewed the Company’s estimates for the proposed six well meters and 
concludes that they are reasonable. However, no “used and useful” determination of the 
proposed plant was made, and no particular future treatment should be inferred for rate 
making or rate base purposes. 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Staff has developed typical and customary depreciation rates within a range of anticipated 
equipment life which are presented in Table B. It is recommended that the Company use 
these depreciation rates by individual National Association of Regulatory Utility 
Commissioners (“NARUC”) category. 

Staff recommends the annual water testing expense of $3,694 (rounded) be used for 
purposes of this application. 

Staff recommends that the Company be required to install a well meter for each of the 
Company’s six active wells. Staff further recommends that the Company file 
documentation with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, demonstrating 
that the installation of the six well meters has been completed by April 30,2014. 

Staff recommends that the Company monitor its three water systems and submit the 
gallons pumped and sold to determine the non-account water for one full year. The 
Company should coordinate when it reads the well meters each month with customer 
billing so that an accurate accounting is determined. The results of this monitoring and 
reporting shall be docketed, as a compliance item in this case, by January 31, 2015. If 
the reported water loss is greater than 10 percent for any water system, the Company shall 
prepare a report containing a detailed analysis and plan to reduce water loss to 10 percent 
or less. If the Company believes it is not cost effective to reduce the water loss to less 
than 10 percent, it should submit a detailed cost benefit analysis to support its opinion. In 
no case shall the Company allow water loss to be greater than 15 percent. The water loss 
reduction report or the detailed analysis, whichever is submitted, shall be docketed, as a 
compliance item in this case, by March 15,2015. 

Staff recommends that any increase in rates and charges approved in this proceeding not 
become effective until the first day of the month following the Company’s filing of an 
updated ADEQ Compliance Status Report indicating that the Company is in compliance 
with ADEQ requirements. 

Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in 
this docket and within 90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at 
least three BMPs in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created 
by Staff for Commission’s review and consideration. The templates created by Staff are 
avai 1 ab 1 e on the Commission’s website at 
http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/utilities/forms.asp . 

Staff recommends that the Meter and Service Line charges listed under “Staffs 
Recommendation” in Table C be adopted. 

http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/utilities/forms.asp


TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 
LOCATION OF COMPANY ........................................................................................................................... 1 A . 

B . DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEMS ............................................................................................... 1 

WATER SOLD ........ .......................... ................. 5 
NON-ACCOUNT WATER ............................................................................................................................................. 5 

D . GROWTH ........................................................................................................................................................... 6 

E . ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPLIANCE (“ADEQ) ............... 6 

COMPLIANCE ......................................................................................... 6 
WATER TESTING EXPENSE .................................. ......................................................................................... 7 
TABLEA . WATER TESTLVG COST ............................................................................. ........ 7 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE ............................. 8 

....................................................... 

F . 
G . ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION (“ACC”) COMPLIANCE ................................................... 8 

H . DEPRECIATION RATES ................................................................................................................................ 8 

.................................................................. 9 

OTHER ISSUES .............................................................................................................................................. 10 

1 . CURTAILMENT, BACKFLOW PREVENTION AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (“BMP”) TARIFFS ................. 10 
2 . SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES ...................................................................................... 10 
TABLE c . SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES ..... 10 
FIGURE 1 . COUNTY Mhp .......................................................................................................................................... 11 
FIGURE 2 . CERTIFICATED AREAS ............................................................................................................................. 12 

TABLE B . DEPRECLATION RATES 

I . 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 1 

A. LOCATION OF COMPANY 

Coldwater Canyon Water Company (“Coldwater Canyon” or the “Company”) is an 
Arizona public service corporation authorized to provide water service within portions of 
Yavapai County, Arizona. On November 29, 2012, the Company filed an application with the 
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission” or “ACC”) to increase its rates for water 
service. Coldwater Canyon provides service to approximately 370 active connections. Figure 1 
shows the location of Coldwater Canyon within Yavapai County and Figure 2 shows the 
certificated area. 

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEMS 

The plant facilities were visited on June 25, 2013, by Jian Liu, Staff Utilities Engineer, in 
the accompaniment of Roger Wagner, President of the Company. The Company operates three 
independent water systems. Brief descriptions of these three systems are as follows: 

1. Public Water System (“PWS”) 13-020: This system consists of three active wells, two 
storage tanks, one booster pump, one pressure tank, an arsenic and chlorination treatment 
system and a distribution system. This system served 227 active connections at the end of 
2011. 

2. PWS 13-192: This system consists of one active well, two storage tanks, two booster 
pumps, one pressure tank, an arsenic and chlorination treatment system and a distribution 
system. This system served 95 active connections at the end of 201 1. 

3. PWS 13-202: This system consists of two active wells, two storage tanks, two booster 
pumps, two pressure tanks, an arsenic and chlorination treatment system and a 
distribution system. This system served 49 active connections at the end of 201 1. 

Detailed plant facility listings are as follows: 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 2 

Pump 
Hp 

ADWR ID 

PWS 13-020 

Pump Gallons 
Per Minute 
(“GPM”) 

Casing 
Size 

Well Data (active wells only) 

120 
120 

No Meter 
No Meter 

5 5 -50824 1 
55-612699 

5 55 10’7 
5 55 10” 

I Year Drilled 
Size 

Casing Depth 
(Feet) 

55-6 12700 
Total 

Production 

7.5 90 12” 

200 

Mains 
Size (inches) I Length (feet) 

Customer Meters Fire Hydrants 
Size (inches) I Quantity Quantity 

2 
3 
4 
6 

2,800 518x314 208 None 
3,350 3 I4 
2,900 1 17 
1,400 1.5 

2 4 
Total Metered 229 
Connections 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 3 

Pump Casing Casing Depth Meter 
(Feet) Size Pump GPM Size 

HP 
ADWR ID 

55-509903 5 55 8” 100 No Meter 
Total 

Production 
55 

PWS 13-192 

Year Drilled 

2001 

Well Data (active wells only) 

Storage Tanks Pressure Tanks 
Capacity Quantity Capacity Quantity 
(gallons) (gallons) 

2,500 2 2,000 1 

Booster Pumps 
Capacity Quantity 

(HP) 

1.5 2 

Total 5,000 I 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 4 

Pump Casing Casing Depth Meter 
(Feet) Size Pump GPM Size 

Hp 
ADWR ID 

55-800301 2 25 8” 65 No Meter 
5 5 -5 8643 6 5 55 8” 100 No Meter 

Total 
Production 80 

PWS 13-202 

Year Drilled 

1963 
200 1 

Well Data (active wells only) 

~ 

Storage Tanks 
Capacity Quantity 
(gallons) 

15,000 2 

Pressure Tanks Booster Pumps 
Capacity Quantity Capacity Quantity 
(gallons) (HP) 

1,000 2 2 2 

I Connections Metered I 50 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 5 

PWS 13-202 

C. WATER USE 

356 in Aug. 159 in Dec. 249 

Water Sold 

Based on the information provided by the Company in its Water Use Data Sheets, water 
use for the year 20 1 1 is presented below for each system. 

Water Use, gallons per day (“GPD”) per connection 

1 Water System Name High 1 Low 1 Average I 
/I PWS 13-020 I 529inAug. I 144inDec. I 329 
11 PWS 13-192 I 486inMay I 208inFeb. I 335 

Non-Account Water 

Non-account water should be 10 percent or less and never more than 15 percent. It is 
important to be able to reconcile the difference between water sold and the water produced by the 
source. A water balance will allow a water company to identify water and revenue losses due to 
leakage, theft, and flushing. 

The Company did not know how many gallons of water were pumped for the test year 
20 1 1 since the Company’s six active wells are not equipped with meters. 

Staff recommends that the Company be required to install a well meter for each of the 
Company’s six active wells. Staff further recommends that the Company file documentation 
with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, demonstrating that the installation of 
the six well meters has been completed by April 30, 2014. 

Staff recommends that the Company monitor its three water systems and submit reports 
regarding gallons pumped and sold to determine the non-account water for one full year. The 
Company should coordinate when it reads the well meters each month with customer billing so 
that an accurate accounting is determined. The results of this monitoring and reporting shall be 
docketed, as a compliance item in this case, by January 31, 2015. If the reported water loss is 
greater than 10 percent for any water system, the Company shall prepare a report containing a 
detailed analysis and plan to reduce water loss to 10 percent or less. If the Company believes it is 
not cost effective to reduce the water loss to less than 10 percent, it should submit a detailed cost 
benefit analysis to support its opinion. In no case shall the Company allow water loss to be 
greater than 15 percent. The water loss reduction report or the detailed analysis, whichever is 
submitted, shall be docketed, as a compliance item in this case, by March 15, 2015. 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 6 

Cost Analysis 

The Company estimated cost to install six well meters is as follows: 

Six Well Meters: $5,000 
Installation fees: $300 
Contingency funds: $500 

Total: $5,800 

Staff has reviewed the Company's estimates for installing the six well meters and 
concludes that the Company's estimates are reasonable. However, no "used and UsefLll" 
determination of the proposed plant was made, and no particular future treatment should be 
inferred for rate making or rate base purposes. 

D. GROWTH 

In December 201 1, the Company had 371 customers. Coldwater Canyon estimates that 
the customer base will remain the same (with little or no growth) for the next 5 years. 

Staff concludes that Coldwater Canyon has adequate production capacity and storage 
capacity to serve the existing customer base and reasonable growth. 

E. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPLIANCE 
(" ADE Q") 

Compliance 

ADEQ reported that Coldwater Canyon has not submitted the 2011 Consumer 
Confidence Report ("CCR') or the CCR Mailing Waiver that were due by July 1, 2012 and 
October 1, 2012, respectively. (ADEQ Compliance Status Report dated February 5,2013). 

ADEQ can not determine if drinking water systems are currently delivering water that 
meets water quality standards required by 40 C.F.R. 141 (Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 14 1 National Primary Drinking Water Regulations) and Arizona Administrative Code, Title 
18, Chapter 4. 

Staff recommends that any increase in rates and charges approved in this proceeding not 
become effective until the first day of the month following the Company's filing of an updated 
ADEQ Compliance Status Report indicating that the Company is in compliance with ADEQ 
requirements. 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-O1559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 7 

Total coliform (2 samples monthly) 

Water Testing, Expense 

years 
$20 72 $480 

The Company is subject to mandatory participation in the Monitoring Assistance Program 
("MAP"). Participation in the MAP program is mandatory for water systems which serve less 
than 10,000 persons (approximately 3,300 service connections). 

MAP MAP MAP - IOCs, Radiochemical, Nitrate, 
Nitrite, Asbestos, SOCs, & VOCs 

The Company reported its water testing expense at $2,100 during the test year. Staff has 
reviewed the Company's testing expense and has recalculated the testing costs to add the omitted 
monitoring requirements for lead & copper. 

$836 
(rounded) 

Table A. Water Testing Cost 

Lead & Copper 

Total 

$45 12 $180 

$1,496 

Annual Cost 

Total coliform (2 samples monthly) 
years 

$20 72 $480 
MAP - IOCs, Radiochemical, Nitrate, 

Lead & Comer 
Nitrite, Asbestos, SOCs, & VOCs 

I I Quantity I 

$497 

$45 12 $180 
MAP (rounded) MAP 

Total 

Annual Cost 

$1,157 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 8 

Monitoring 
(PWS 13-202) 

Total coliform (2 samples monthly) 
MAP - IOCs, Radiochemical, Nitrate, 

Nitrite, Asbestos, SOCs, & VOCs 
Lead & Copper 

Total 

Quantity 
Cost per of tests 

test per 3 
years 

$20 72 $480 
$381 

$45 12 $180 

$1,041 

Annual Cost 

MAP (rounded) MAP 

Staff recommends the annual water testing expense of $3,694 (rounded) be used for 
purposes of this application. 

F. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) 
COMPLIANCE 

The Company is not located in any Active Management Area (“AMA”) and is not subject 
to any ADWR AMA reporting and conservation requirements. ADWR reported that Coldwater 
Canyon is currently in compliance with departmental requirements governing water providers 
and/or community water systems. (ADWR compliance status report dated June 24,2013). 

G. ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION (“ACC”) COMPLIANCE 

A check with the ACC Utilities Division Compliance Section showed no delinquent 
compliance items for the Company. (ACC Compliance Section Email dated June 26,2013). 

H. DEPRECIATION RATES 

Staff has developed typical and customary depreciation rates within a range of anticipated 
equipment life. These rates are presented in Table B. It is recommended that the Company use 
these depreciation rates by individual NARUC category. 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 9 

Table B. Depreciation Rates 

NOTES: 
1. These depreciation rates represent average expected rates. Water companies may experience 

different rates due to variations in construction, environment, or the physical and chemical 
characteristics of the water. 
Acct. 348, Other Tangible Plant may vary from 5% to 50')/0. The depreciation rate would be set in 
accordance with the specific capital items in this account. 

2 .  



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 10 

Current Proposed 
Charges Charges Meter Size 

518 x314-inch 100 
120 

300 
400 

3-inch NIA 

3/4-inch 
1 -inch 

1 - 112-inch 
2-inch 

4-inch NIA 
6-inch NIA 

I. OTHER ISSUES 

Staff Staff Staff 
recommended recommended recommended 
Service Line *Meter Total 

Charges Charges Charges 
$130 $70 $200 
$130 $120 $250 
$130 $170 $300 
$150 $550 $700 

NIA NIA NIA 
NIA NIA NIA 
NIA N/A N/A 

$250 $750 $1,000 

1. Curtailment, Backflow Prevention and Best Management Practice (“BMP”) Tariffs 

Coldwater Canyon has approved Curtailment and Backflow Prevention tariffs on file with 
the ACC. 

Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in 
this docket, within 90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at least three 
BMPs in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created by Staff for 
Commission’s review and consideration. The templates created by Staff are available on the 
Commission’s website at http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms.asp . 

The Company may request cost recovery of the actual costs associated with the BMPs 
implemented in its next general rate application. 

2. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges 

The Company proposes to change its service line and meter installation charges. These 
charges are refundable advances and the Company’s proposed charges are below Staffs 
recommended range for these charges. Since the Company may at times install meters on 
existing service lines, it would be appropriate for some customers to only be charged for the 
meter installation. Therefore, separate service line and meter charges have been developed by 
Staff. Staff recommends that the charges listed under “Staffs Recommendation’’ in Table C be 
adopted. 

Table C. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges 

“Note: 1. Meter charge includes meter box or vault. 

http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms.asp


COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-01559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 11 

n Y A V A P A l  C O U N T Y  

!?I-- 

--- 
Figure 1. County Map 



COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY 
Docket No. W-O1559A-12-0479 (Rates) 
Page 12 

Coldwater Canyon Watu Company 
Dodcet No. WOlSS9A-12-0479 (Rates) 

Y A V A P A I  C O U N T Y  

I I I 

OgNo2F 1 I I 
I 

t u  

I 

7--- 
I l7 

op I n I 
I - -  1)' I 11 1 12 

- - I - - - - _ -  
I I 

Figure 2. Certificated Areas 


